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VISION 
zzzzzzzzzzzzz

It is our vision that though we are a small Temple, we should be nationally recognised for 
having one of the best services for our Devotees. 

OBJECTIVES 
zzzzzzzzzzzzz

z	 To develop a credible and capable team to serve the needs of the Devotees.

z To improve the Temple facilities to serve the Devotees better.

z To continue to meet the needs of the Devotees through well conducted religious   
 festivals.

z To cater towards charitable and social needs of our Devotees and the larger    
 Singaporean  community.

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

 President
Mr N K Sundarajoo

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

Vice President
Mr S Vivakanandan

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

 Honorary Secretary
Mr J Vijendran

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

 Honorary Asst. Secretary 
Mr Ramesh Ganeson

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

 Honorary Treasurer
Mr R Manevannan

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

 Honorary Asst. Treasurer 
Mrs Puveineswary Kumaravelu

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

 Committee Members
Mrs S Sivakamasundari

Mr Venkadasan Pragalathan

zzzzzzzzzzzzz

Co-opted Members
Mr Danapal Kumar

Mr Namasivayam Gunesparen
Mr Rubun s/o Gunasekaran
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Management Committee Meetings 

Since the last AGM held on Saturday, 20 April 2024, the Management Committee (MC) met 12 
times. Meetings were also held with selected committee members to review Temple operations 
like Ubayams, Personnel Matters and Volunteer Affairs.There were also regular meetings held 
with MC Members to manage the daily operational needs of the Temple. 

Membership 

The membership stands at:
Life Members  60

Personnel Matters 

Sree Ramar Temple focuses on developing staff capabilities, productivity and service excellence. 

Administration Team

The Temple’s administration is guided by the MC, which oversees its operations. The day-to-
day management is led by a competent and experienced team consisting of a General Manager, 
Manager and Temple Administrator. With their expertise, the administration team efficiently 
manages various services such as wedding arrangements, external catering, cultural activities 
as well as Volunteer and Devotee management. This ensures that the Temple’s religious 
functions are well organised and professionally executed, which are essential given the growing 
congregation. 

To prioritise staff welfare, the Temple has implemented various incentives. These incentives 
include acknowledging and celebrating staff birthdays and festive occasions. The use of 
technology, such as the Point of Sale (POS) system, is also emphasised to enhance staff 
productivity.  Efforts are made to streamline counter operations, booking processes for Ubayams 
and abishegams, as well as the utilisation of Temple facilities through the POS system.
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Religious Service Team

The Temple has a dedicated professional religious service team in place to uphold high standards 
in the execution of prayers. The MC is pleased to share that the Temple has taken proactive 
measures to implement online platforms and bolster its staff team with committed volunteers. 
The MC has also played a pivotal role in providing support and guidance to staff and volunteers 
and enhancing the Temple’s offerings. These collective efforts ensure that the Temple continues 
to provide exceptional service in fulfilling its religious commitments.
   

 NAME OF STAFF    DESIGNATION

 Paidiah Appalasamy   General Manager

 Chandraseharan Vijayakumar  Administration Manager

 Sekar Mariyappan    Temple Administrator

 Venkatraman Srinivasa Pattachar Chief Priest

 Gopalan Kannan    Vaishnavaite Priest

 Govindarajan Raghuraman  Vaishnavaite Priest

 Sivanandham Niranjan     Saivaite Priest 

 Saminathan Vignesh   Saivaite Priest 

 Guhan Sugumar    Saivaite Priest

 Jayaraman Manikandan   Temple Musician

 Kannappan Anbalagan                           Temple Musician

 Thiruvenkadam Narayanan   Madapalli Priest 

 Subramanian Manikandan  Madapalli Priest

 Muniyandi Mahendiran   Temple Assistant

 Nagamuthu Murugesan   Temple Assistant

Personnel Management
 
All employees enter a contract with the Temple. This is to ensure that a fair and transparent 
system is in place. All employees are also provided with detailed job descriptions and go through 
an onboarding process to ensure their services are aligned with the expected professional 
standards required by the Temple and Devotees.
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Major Ubayams & Religious Festivals  

During the year under review, all Ubayams were successfully organised with strong participation 
from the Devotees. The Temple is committed to ensuring that these Ubayams are well organised, 
thoughtfully curated and remain affordable for everyone involved. 

The Temple would like to express its heartfelt gratitude to all the generous Ubayadharars and 
Devotees who contributed to the success of these Ubayams. Throughout the year, a total of 22 
major Ubayams were conducted and they were well received by the Devotees.
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 YEAR     FESTIVAL

 2024

 17 Apr – 28 Apr  Sree Rama Navami

 11 May – 12 May  Mother’s Day Special Pooja 

 6 Jul     Sree Ramar Pattabishegam & Swarnabishegam 

 3 Aug     Aadi Perukku

 9 Aug       National Day Prayers

 21 Aug    Sree Guru Raghavendra Aradhanai 

 26 Aug   Krishna Jayanti

 31 Aug -1 Sept  Maha Sudharsana Yaagam

 7 Sept    Vinayagar Chathurthi 

 3 Oct - 12 Oct  Navaraathiri Festival 

 2 Nov -   8 Nov  Skanda Sashti Festival

 16 Nov   Swamy Ayyappan Poojai

 21 Dec - 30 Dec  Sree Hanuman Jayanti

   2025

 10 Jan   Vaikunda Ekadashi           

 13 Jan   Arudhra Dharisanam

 1 - 2 Feb   Sree Mahanyasa Ekadasa Rudrabhishegam

 26 Feb – 27 Feb  Maha Shivarathiri

 6 Mar    Sree Guru Raghavendra Jayanthi 

 15 Mar – 16 Mar  Maha Chandi Yagam

 29 Mar   Sani Peyarchi

  6 Mar – 20 Apr   Sree Rama Navami

 14 Apr   Tamil New Year

MAJOR UBAYAMS AND OTHER RELIGIOUS FESTIVALS
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2024 TO APRIL 2025
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Other Services

The Temple extended its services to accommodate various requests from our Devotees. These 
additional services included Temple weddings, 80th wedding anniversary commemorations, 
solemnisation ceremonies and engagements, house warming poojas, Ganapathy Homam, 
Punyahavachanam and various other poojas and religious services. By providing these services, 
the Temple aims to foster a closer connection with our Devotees and enhance their experience.

 

Charitable Activities 

Each year, the Temple allocates a portion of its funds to support charitable causes. This practice 
has been one of the Temple’s core principles, emphasising its commitment to not only fulfilling 
religious duties but also playing a significant role in assisting the disadvantaged and those in 
need, irrespective of their race or religion. Throughout the year under review, the Temple took 
the initiative to provide support to various deserving causes, further reinforcing its dedication 
to philanthropy and making a positive impact in the community. 

Project Akshaya

Project Akshaya, a food ration project that was initiated in August 2008, holds great significance 
as a key initiative of the Temple to provide assistance to needy families. Led by a dedicated 
team of volunteers from various backgrounds, this project has been running successfully for 
the past 17 years. 

Temple Volunteers actively collaborate with agencies such as SINDA and Family Service 
Centres to identify families in need, regardless of their race or religion. The volunteers work 
tirelessly to organise monthly food ration distributions, which take place at the Temple’s event 
hall. This initiative brings much needed support to 65 needy families. Being inclusive, the 
Temple ensures that special arrangements are made to deliver rations to disabled individuals. 
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The Temple continued its practice of providing sweets and savouries to the beneficiaries of 
Project Akshaya during the festive occasion of Deepavali. This thoughtful gesture brought joy 
to the needy beneficiaries and helped to uplift their spirits as they celebrated the auspicious 
festival.

Donations towards Worthy Causes 

The Temple extended its support by making donations to various charitable causes. These 
included organisations such as Muneeswaran Temple Society, Tamils Representative Council 
(TRC), Singapore Tamil Teachers’ Union (STTU), Project Give Heartlands 2024, Little 
India Shopkeepers Association (LISHA), Sree Narayana Mission Nursing Home, Singapore 
Indian Education Trust (SIET), Muslim Missionary Society Singapore, Rahmatan Lil Alamin 
Foundation (RLAF) and Ramakrishna Mission-Wings Counselling Centre. By contributing to 
these organisations, the Temple supports diverse causes that benefit individuals from various 
backgrounds. 

New Initiatives

Purataasi Saturday Rice Donation 

This new initiative was launched in conjunction with the Purataasi Saturday prayers, fostering 
a strong sense of community spirit by enabling donors to contribute rice for Purataasi and 
weekly Annadhanam. More than 1,000 donors came forward with generosity, resulting in the 
collection of over 5,000 kilograms of rice. This collective effort provided meals for more than 
5,000 devotees during the Purataasi Saturdays, reflecting the community’s shared commitment 
to service and compassion. Additionally, 700 kgs of rice was also used for Project Akshaya 
and donated to charities such as Thye Hua Kwan Moral Charities - Active Ageing Centre and 
Yayasan Mendaki. 
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Sree Ramar Annadhana Seva 

The Temple recently introduced the weekly Sree Ramar Annadhana Seva, a heartfelt initiative 
dedicated to providing lunch for devotees and those in need every Saturday, as well as on special 
occasions of devotees . This initiative has been made possible through the generous support 
of donors and the dedicated efforts of volunteers, who selflessly contribute their time and 
service to ensure the smooth preparation and distribution of meals. We received overwhelming 
support, with 556 donors stepping forward to sponsor 7,700 meals to date. In the spirit of 
inclusivity and community care, the Temple has also extended invitations to elderly residents 
from Singapore Amalgamated Services Co-operative Organisation (SASCO), Sunlove Active 
Ageing Centre @ Serangoon and residents of  Ashram HEB, offering them the opportunity to 
partake in these nourishing meals.

Special prayers were conducted to invoke blessings upon the donors and the needy families, 
reinforcing the spirit of gratitude and divine grace. This initiative not only upholds the Temple’s 
commitment to service but also strengthens the bonds of compassion and togetherness within 
the community.
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Temple’s Dual Strategic Role

Sree Ramar Temple has consistently placed equal importance on educational, social, and cultural 
activities. This approach aims to strengthen its role as a vibrant social hub, actively engaging 
the community and fostering racial and religious harmony. By organising various initiatives 
and events, the Temple creates opportunities for individuals from diverse backgrounds to come 
together, learn and foster mutual understanding. These endeavors contribute to the Temple’s 
strategic thrusts of promoting inclusivity, community well-being and unity.

Temple Volunteers  

Volunteers are an essential part of the Temple’s operations, contributing to its organisation, 
coordination and implementation of services. The Temple is blessed to have dedicated volunteers 
from all segments of the Indian community. The volunteer pool consists of 120 individuals, 
including young professionals, entrepreneurs and individuals from diverse backgrounds. 
Throughout the year, these volunteers have stepped up to support various activities such as 
the sale of lamps, packing of Deepavali sweets and savouries, serving of annadhanam, crowd 
control and kitchen operations.

The MC would like to thank all the volunteers who have generously offered their time and 
expertise to organise religious and community activities and support the Temple’s services. The 
MC takes this opportunity to appeal to all its Members and Devotees to consider contributing 
and volunteering their services, whenever possible. 
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Engagement with Community Partners 

The Temple has become a popular choice of worship among Hindu Devotees due to its inclusion 
of both Vaishnavite and Saivaite deities, attracting an increased number of Devotees. 

The Temple has initiated regular community engagement programmes and enrichment activities. 
These include Project Bakthi, Devotional/Semi-Classical Vocal and Free Hatha Yoga classes. 
These activities aim to benefit the community by providing opportunities for spiritual growth, 
cultural exploration and physical well-being.

Community Visits

NHB HeritageCares Programme 

National Heritage Board’s (NHB) HeritageCares team organised a Changi Trail programme for 
seniors and student volunteers on 27 November 2024 to understand more about communities 
and faith practices involved in our Temple.
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Learning Journey - St. Joseph’s Institution

A Learning Journey for 60 Secondary 2 students was held on Tuesday, 20 August 2024 
to understand more deeply about the best practices of Hindu religion, worship along 
with the architectural significance and history of the Sree Ramar Temple.  

Learning Journey - Republic Polytechnic 

7 educators participated in the Learning Journey held on Monday, 25 November 2024 
to understand more deeply about the best practices of Hinduism and history of the Sree 
Ramar Temple.

OnePeople.sg (OPSG) Learning Journey and Conversation Series 2024 for 
Educators 

16 educators participated in the community exploration at Sree Ramar Temple jointly 
organised by OnePeople.sg (OPSG) and Ministry of Education  on Thursday, 9 May 
2024 and Wednesday, 15 May 2024.  

Sree Ramar Temple, as one of OPSG’s religious partners, was involved in hosting the 
sessions which comprised engagements with our religious representatives and facilitated 
discussions led by OPSG volunteers. The session brought rich discussions and reflections 
on perspectives, values, and narratives on Hinduism as well as commonalities among 
our diverse religious communities. Educators were also exposed to various interfaith 
initiatives and charitable activities extended by the Temple.

Visit by Grassroots Organisations 

The Temple frequently receives visits from Indian Activity Executive Committees 
(IAECs) and Residents’ Network (RN), which operate under the umbrella of People’s 
Association. These visits serve multiple purposes, including promoting familiarity 
and appreciation of the Temple’s services and activities. Moreover, they play a crucial 
role in fostering racial harmony and enhancing non-Hindu residents understanding of  
Hinduism.  We are honoured to be selected for the visits as a model Hindu Temple.  

-  45 residents from Senja Cashew Community Club visited Sree Ramar Temple in  
 conjunction with Lunar New Year on Thursday, 30 January 2025 

- 60 residents from Eunos Village RN visited Sree Ramar Temple in conjunction  
 with Deepavali on Saturday, 30 November 2024.  

- Harmony Tour  - Tampines Central Community Club organised a Harmony Tour
  on Saturday, 13 July 2024 for the Residents and Members of Tampines Central  
 CC. 80 residents and members participated in the guided tour.  
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National Day Prayers 

Our annual National Day Celebrations hold great significance in our community, and 
our Temple plays a significant role in commemorating Singapore’s independence. This 
is evident through the vibrant display of colourful flags and buntings that adorn our 
Temple premises. In addition, the Temple conducts special prayers dedicated to peace, 
well-being and prosperity for Singapore and its people. 

For the Hindu community, National Day is more than just a milestone; it is an opportunity 
for reflection on our journey in a prosperous and harmonious Singapore. 

To celebrate Singapore’s 59th National Day on 9 August 2024, the Temple organised 
special prayers for our revered 22-feet Vishwaroopa Hanuman. Over 500 Devotees 
participated in these prayers and were treated to lunch afterwards.
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Treasurer’s Report

Financial Matters  

Messrs V.P. Kumaran & Co were first appointed as our Temple’s auditors in FY 2023, and have 
continued to audit our Temple’s financial statements for FY2024. 

The detailed audited financial statements for the year ended 31 Dec 2024 are reflected in 
subsequent pages. The summary of income and expenditure for the last three financial years is 
as follows:

Income and Expenditure 

  2022  2023  2024
  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000

 Income            1,560    1,679   2,009

 Expenses   1,153    1,101   1,305

 Surplus   407      578   704
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The Temple’s gross income for the FY2024 ($2,009,000) has shown considerable improvement 
as compared to FY2023 ($1,679,000). Some of the key highlights are as follows:

z We had two Hanuman Jayanti prayers for FY2024, first in the beginning of 2024 and the
  second towards the end of 2024.  

z  Other Pooja related income and donations for FY2024 have also increased markedly
 as compared to FY2023. This is due to the continuous support from our Devotees as 
 well as well-wishers towards our major Temple events. 

z		In addition, we have introduced 2 new services, namely Purattasi rice donations and 
 Sree Ramar Annathana Seva which were well supported by the Devotees. We have also  
 enhanced offerings for the convenience of devotees such as guava and laddu archanais.

z We were able to generate about $105,000 (FY2023: $102,000) from interest income
 earned from fixed deposits. This is mainly due to the Temple’s prudent cash management
 by investing excess funds into interest bearing fixed deposits. 

The Temple’s operating expenses has correspondingly increased in FY2024 ($1,305,000) as 
compared to FY2023 ($1,101,000). This is mainly due to the following reasons. 

z		Higher staff cost in 2024, as we have added additional admin staff as well as backfill 
 and priest who left in 2022. 

z	 Higher operating cost in 2024 ($570,000 as compared to FY2023 $497,000), in line 
 with the increase in revenue. 

z	 Commencement of land amortisation expenses in FY2024 (S$28,000) for the adjacent 
 land that the Temple leased from  government.

Overall, the Temple’s surplus has increased from S$578,000 in FY2023 to S$704,000 in 
FY2024.
 

Outlook for FY 2025

Being mindful of increasing operating costs, the Temple is continuously looking at ways to be 
efficient in managing expenditure. The Temple also is also currently exploring various strategies 
to initiate donation drives for the new Temple.
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